



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
WEDNESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7057 OF 2022

Between:

Nukala Phani Chakravarthi, S/o Radha Krishna Murthy, Aged about 37 years, Occ. Business cum Sale Tax Practice, R/o Door No.1-82, behind Bricks Industry, Near JMJ College, Angalakuduru, Tenali, Guntur District.

... Petitioner/Accused No.9

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Spl. PP Cum SC for CID, High Court at Amaravathi, Through Deputy Superintendent of Police, C.I.D., RO., Guntur.
2. Sri Amit Srivastava, DGM and Zonal Head, UCO Bank, Zonal Office, Road No.10, Banjarahills, Hyderabad.

..Respondent/Defacto Complainant

Whereas the Petitioner/Accused No.9 above named through his Advocate Sri Challa Ajay Kumar presented this Petition filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No.25/2021 of CID Police Station, A.P., Amaravathi, Mangalagiri, dated 21-09-2021 for alleged offence under Sections 420, 409, 34 IPC and r/w 120-B IPC and Sec.13(2) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 against Accused No.9.

And Whereas the High Court upon perusing the Criminal petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Challa Ajay Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioner/Accused No.9, and of Smt. Y. Siva Kalpana Reddy, learned Standing Counsel –Cum- Public Prosecutor for CID for the Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri Amit Srivastava, DGM and Zonal Head, UCO Bank, Zonal Office, Road No.10, Banjarahills, Hyderabad.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate within four weeks, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted returnable in three (3) weeks.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Special Public Prosecutor for C.D.I.,

Office to print the name of Smt.Y.Siva Kalpana Reddy, Learned Standing Counsel for C.I.D., in the Cause List.

Issue notice to the 2nd respondent, returnable in three (3) weeks.

For filing counter affidavit, list this case after four (4) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR



F. SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Amit Srivastava, DGM and Zonal Head, UCO Bank, Zonal Office, Road No.10, Banjarahills, Hyderabad. **(by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
2. One CC to Sri. Challa Ajay Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Y.L SIVAKALPANA REDDY(SC CUM SPL PP,CID) Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

VD

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:07/09/2022

NOTE: FOR FILING COUNTER MEMORANDUM OF GROUNDS, LIST THIS
CASE AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.7057 of 2022

